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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 



PENOBSCOT lNDlANS. 

year, four hundred dollars; for salary of police at Pleasant 
Po.int each year, one hundred dollars; for educational purposes 
each year, twelve hundred dollars; for basket ash each year, 
three hundred fifty dollars; for school books each year, sixty 
dollaf:',; for fuel for schools and church at Pleasant Point each 
year, one hundred seventy-five dollars; for insurance on church 
and homes each year, eighty dollars; for repair of road at Peter 
Dana's' Point each year, one hundred dollars; for repair of 
road at Pleasant Point for nineteen hundred and nine only, 

,one hundred dollars; for repair of buildings at Peter Dana's 
Point each year, fifty dollars; for repair of buildings at Pleasant 
Point each year, fifty dollars; for two United States flags for 
public buildings for nineteen hundred and nine only, twenty doL 
lars; for balance due for completion of water works at Pleas­
ant Point for nineteen hundred and nine only, two hundred 
eighty-eight dollars; for a building to contain two school rooms 
and a room where sewing and cooking may be taught at Pleas­
,mt Point for nineteen hundred and nine only, twenty-five hun­
dred clollars; for furnace and completion of water ,ystem at 
Peter Dana's Point, for nineteen hundred and nine only, five 
bl1ndred dollars. ' 

Amount for nineteen hundred ancl nine, fourteen thousa'ncJ 
four hundred thirteen clollars, and for nineteen hundred and 
ten, eleven thousand and five dollars, 

Approved March 26. 1 $109, 

Chapter 249. 

R.f~solve in fayor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians. 

Whereas, the state of Maine holds in trust for the Penobscot 

1329 
OHAP, 249 

Preamble. 
tribe of, Indiam a certain large sum of money, to wit, sixteen 
thousand nine hundred dollars, and whereas, all the funds ap­
propriated by the seventy-third legislature for the care, main-
tenance and relief of said tribe have 'been expended for the pur-
poses and in the manner prescribed by law, and becanse of the 
lack of available funds, said tribe may fall into distress and be 
deprived of proper food, shelter and clothing. 

'Whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts the appropriation 
calleel for in this resolve is immediately necessary for the pres­
ervation of the pnblic peace, health and safety, and in the 
opinion of this legislatnre constitutes an emergency as contem­
plated l;y the constitution, be it therefore 
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Penobscot 
Indians, in 
fa,vor of. 

University 
of Ma,ine, 
in fa,vor of. 

UNIVERSITY or MMNr<:. 

Resolved, that there be paid from the state treasury, to be 
expended under the direction of the governor and council, by 
the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for the benefit of 
said tribe for the years nineteen hundred and nine and l11ne­
teen hundred and ten, as follows: 

Interest on tribe's fund, each year, fifty-three hundred fifty­
three dollars and seventy cents; agricultural purposes, each 
year, eight hundred fifty dollars; annuity, each year, seventeen 
hundred dollars; bounty on crops, each year, four hundred 
dollars; salary of teachers, each year, one thousand dollars; 
incidental expenses for the schools and public buildings, each 
year, five hundred dollars; salary of agent of tribe, each year, 
four hundred dollars; salary of governor of tribe, each year, 
one hundred dollars: salary of lieutenant governor of the tribe, 
fi fty dollars: constable for police purposes, each year, two hun­
dred dollars; Roman Catholic priest, each year, two hundred 
dollars: superintendent of fanning', each year, fifty dollars; for 
outstanding bills, fifteen hundred dollars, to be taken from the 
Indian Interest Fund; for the erection ar:d completion of a home 
for the teachers, five thousand dollars; for medicine and medi­
cal attendance upon the members of said tribe, each year, one 
thousand dollars; for shore rentals, each year, twenty-five hun­
dred seventy-two dollars and fifty cents, and that fifteen per cerit 
of said shore rentals he appropriated and allowed for the use 
of municipal purposes. 

In view of the facts recited in the preamble, this resolve, two­

thirds of all the members elected to each house having so di­
n.cted, shall take effect when approved. 

Approved M"rch 21), 1~09. 

=====-------~~----- ---~--

Chapter 250. 

Resolve in favor of the University of Maine. 

Resolved, that the sum of nineteen hundred and forty dollars 
and ninety-four cents be hereby appropriated out of any funds 
in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the pay­
l~lent of certain bills for printing and binding' done for the Uni­
versity of Maine during the year nineteen hundred and eig·ht. 


